

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015

No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF CENTER FOR BOUNDLESS INNOVATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS UNITED STATES TELECOM
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CABLE & TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®, AMERICAN
CABLE ASSOCIATION, WIRELESS INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS
ASSOCIATION, AT&T INC., CENTURYLINK, ALAMO BROADBAND
INC., AND DANIEL BERNINGER.**

William S. Consovoy*
Thomas R. McCarthy
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel: (703) 243-9423

*Counsel of Record

Dated: August 6, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Open Internet Rules Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny Under The First Amendment.....	6
A. The First Amendment Protects Broadband Providers.	7
B. Strict Scrutiny Applies To The FCC’s Restriction Of Broadband Providers’ Speech.	13
II. The Open Internet Rules Violate The First Amendment Under Any Applicable Level Of Review.....	18
A. The Open Internet Rules Do Not Advance Any “Important or Substantial” Government Interest.	18
B. The Open Internet Rules Are Not Sufficiently Tailored.....	22
III. The First Amendment Defects Of The Open Internet Rules Do Not Cast Doubt On Traditional Common Carriage Regulations.	24
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases*</u>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	27
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	8
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Caldwell v. Caldwell</i> , 2006 WL 618511 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2006)	26
<i>*Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14, 15, 18, 23
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	24
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	23
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	9
<i>Comcast Cablevision of Broward Cty., Inc. v. Broward Cty.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 685 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	10, 29
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 6
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	27

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Cumberland Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Kelly</i> , 160 F. 316 (6th Cir. 1908).....	28
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	21
<i>*Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	8, 26
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	7
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	9
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	9
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. Vill. of Itasca</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	10
<i>In re Zyprexa Injunction</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	27
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	9
<i>*Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7, 13, 14
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	27
<i>New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. v. ICC</i> , 200 U.S. 361 (1906)	25

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	28
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	16
<i>Pensacola Tel. Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 1 (1877)	25
<i>Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	19, 21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	27
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (<i>Turner I</i>)	7, 13, 15, 18, 21, 24, 29
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (<i>Turner II</i>)	19
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	22

<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3, 7
--	------

Other Authorities

Newspaper Association of America, <i>The Evolution of Newspaper Innovation</i> (Apr. 9, 2014).....	8
--	---

Regulations

<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 14,986 (2005)	2
<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 15499 (1996).....	20
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet over Cable & Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 4798, 4802 (2002)	2
<i>Preserving the Open Internet</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 17,905 (2010).....	2
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)	3
